

No. 24-530

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
RELIGIOUS COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN P. MORRISSEY\*  
DINO L. LAVERGHETTA  
MACKENZI J.S. EHRETT  
LEVI BROWN†  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
bmorriss@sidley.com

ROBERT C. UHL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
2021 McKinney Ave  
Dallas, TX 75201

BRIAN M. TRUJILLO  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1001 Brickell Bay Drive  
Miami, FL 33131

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

December 12, 2024

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

† Admitted only in Arkansas and practicing law  
under the supervision of members of the D.C. Bar.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT BARS COURTS FROM ENTANGLING THEMSELVES IN THE DOCTRINAL DISPUTES OF ALL RELIGIOUS GROUPS .....	6
A. The prohibition against judicial involvement in doctrinal disputes extends to <i>all</i> religious organizations .....	6
B. Limiting the Protections of the Religion Clauses to Churches and Church-Run Entities Would be Unworkable and Lead to Absurd Results.....	13
C. The California court’s decision was wrong and merits this Court’s Correction .....	15
II. PRESERVING RELIGIOUS COLLEGES’ AND UNIVERSITIES’ FIRST AMENDMENT ABILITY TO SET DOCTRINAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THEIR LEADERSHIP IS ESSENTIAL TO THE SURVIVAL OF RELIGIOUS HIGHER EDUCATION.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	4, 12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	15
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	14
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022) .....	16, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16

<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	4, 6, 7, 12, 13, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	6
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960) .....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) .....	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020) .....	4, 11, 12, 14, 8, 19, 21, 22
<i>Piletich v. Deretich</i> , 328 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1982) .....	8
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	22
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Seattle's Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	14

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	14
<i>Trustees of New Life in Christ Church v. City of Fredericksburg, Virginia</i> , 142 S. Ct. 678 (2022) .....	17, 18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas C. Berg, Kimberlee Wood Colby, Carl H. Esbeck, and Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religious Freedom, Church–State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 NW. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011) .....	10
Arizona Christian University, <i>Core Commitments</i> , <a href="https://www.arizonachristian.edu/about/mission/">https://www.arizonachristian.edu/about/mission/</a> .....	22
Arizona Christian University, <i>Statement of Faith</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3VCElAx">https://bit.ly/3VCElAx</a> .....	21
Houston Christian University, <i>Statement of Mission and Vision</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/4iAkrA0">https://bit.ly/4iAkrA0</a> .....	21
Anayat Durrani, <i>U.S. Colleges with Religious Affiliations: What Students Should Know</i> , U.S. News & World Report (May 8, 2024), <a href="http://bit.ly/4g4RZUP">http://bit.ly/4g4RZUP</a> .....	19

Nathan Finn, <i>Can Christian Colleges Make the Grade?</i> Christianity Today (March 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3OoVvhh">https://bit.ly/3OoVvhh</a> .....	19
Patrick Henry College <i>Statement of Biblical Worldview</i> , <a href="http://www.phc.edu/statement-of-biblical-worldview">www.phc.edu/statement-of-biblical-worldview</a> .....	21
Patrick Henry College <i>Statement of Faith</i> , <a href="https://www.phc.edu/statement-of-faith">https://www.phc.edu/statement-of-faith</a> .....	21
Kelly Kopic, <i>Why We Still Need Christian Colleges</i> , Christianity Today (Oct. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/4g7YS8a">https://bit.ly/4g7YS8a</a> .....	20
Nic Querolo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Notre Dame's Tiny Namesake Shows Plight of Religious Colleges</i> , Bloomberg (Feb. 21, 2024), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-02-21/notre-dame-s-tiny-namesake-shows-plight-of-religious-colleges">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-02-21/notre-dame-s-tiny-namesake-shows-plight-of-religious-colleges</a> .....	23
P. Jesse Rine, <i>Institutional Culture and Personal Formation: The Christian College Difference</i> , 23 J. Christian Higher Ed. 427 (2024) .....	20
David Rosowski, <i>The Cliffs of Higher Ed: Who's Going Over and Why?</i> Forbes (Feb. 3, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Opa98f">https://bit.ly/3Opa98f</a> .....	19

*Colleges Set to Fight for Fewer Students*,  
U.S. News & World Report (Sept. 10,  
2018), <https://bit.ly/3Zkcvdk> ..... 19

Sara Weissman, *Religious Colleges That  
Lean Into Their Identity Make Gains*,  
Inside Higher Ed (Nov. 19, 2024),  
<https://bit.ly/3ZszODm> ..... 20, 21
